
Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Address:

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #:

2nd Inspection Date:1st Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Inspector Name:  Inspector Name:

Permit#:
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

1

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 
Conditions Consistent with 
Submitted Planning Materials 

285.31(a) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

2

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
Distances 
Meet Minimum Standards

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

285.31(d)

3

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System 
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 
SDR 26)

285.32(a)(1)

4

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

5

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -  
Type Cleanout Properly Installed  
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90  
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

6

PRETREATMENT Installed (if  
required) TCEQ Approved List  
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.32(b)(1 )(E)(iii) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 
285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 
285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 
285.32(b)(1)(E) 
285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease  
Interceptors if required for  
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes:
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 T in septic tank, tight line good, not connected to structure, require design revision for orientation of tanks, dosing line sleeved and 
cemented through drainage, operational, field covered, cover tight line and dosing line only

10/31/23 CH: T installed in trash tank, tanks good, cover all



No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

8

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 
2Compartments Provided 
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet 
Flowline Greater than3" and " T " 
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC 
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum 
Requirements  

285.32(b)(1)
(E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)

(F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
(II)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)

(I)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(i)285.32(b)(1)

(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)

(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)

(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

9

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.34(b)

10

SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean  
Out Port & Risers Provided on  
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"  
Sealed and Capped

285.38(d)

11

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser 
permanently fastened to lid or cast 
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 
protected against unauthorized 
intrusions

285.38(d) 
285.38(e)

12

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume  
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT  
Manufacturer 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Model 
Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching  
Chamber 285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo- 
transpirative 285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Page 2



Page 3

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 
Substitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound  
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) 

285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area lnstalled  

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Separation 
DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media 
DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media 

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel - 
Geotextile Fabric in Place 285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Page 4

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 
Only by Single Family Dwelling 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Topographic Slopes 
< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 
& an additional 400 ft. for each 
additional bedroom ) 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 
restrictive horizon and ground water 
respectfully 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 
( 3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A) 
285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 
Aerobic Unit Installed According 
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Secondary restraint system 
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 
UNIT Riser permanently fastened 
to lid or cast into tank 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 
cap protected against 
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Chlorinator Properly Installed with 
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 
approved concrete tank or other 
acceptable materials & 
construction 
PUMP TANK Sampling Port 
Provided in the Treated Effluent 
Line 
PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 
Anti- Siphon Device Present When 
Required 
PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 
High Water Alarm Installed on 
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 
Port & Risers Provided 
PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided 
PUMP TANK Riser permanently 
fastened to lid or cast into tank 
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical 
Connections in Approved Junction 
Boxes / Wiring Buried



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

40

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)

41

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used / Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed  

285.33(d)(2)(G)
(i)285.33(d)(2)

(A)285.33(d)(2)(F)

42

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed

43

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements

44

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
Manufacturer

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed

Page 5
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

101672

Tessye Maurer

16901  HWY 46 W.  

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

T.W.N.G.R.R. CO. & various surveysSubdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply 

with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Septic Tank

Leaching Chambers

Acreage:  1254.1100

09/20/2016

rabsah
Typewritten Text

rabsah
Typewritten Text
Renewed
September 20, 2016
County Engineer
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~ECE1VSD 

~ '}t;N I Y F~Gi~EER 
NOTES: 
Assuming 97 seats with 16 tables and 6 per table, except for 1 table with 7,using 

paper plates @ 12 gpd which would be expected to use 1164 gpd total and 9 
employes@ 4 gpd each who would be expected to use 36 gpd total, a grand 
total of 1200 gallons per day. 

1200 gpd + .2 (class Ill soil)= lx:ttJ sq ft. drain fl~ld area x .75 (using the 25% 
deduction for leaching chambers) would be #;'oo sq ft. of drain field, and using 
leaching chambers 3' wide with 1ft. on Pither side absorption allowed for, 
making 5' wide absorption, 'f<SttJ + 5 =· ~1inear feet of leaching chambers. 

Placing the chambers a minimum of 3' ao~rt, the width of the area used for the 
system would be' ::J feet x 90 feet with./()rows of 90 feet. 

The slope of the area selected is between 5% and 8%, which is within the state 
(TCEQ) limits, but because of the slope it would be best to pump up to the 
highest chamber and let the wastewater snake down with bulkheads at 
opposite ends. 

At least~ hp pump would need to be used, as 2n pipe usually exiting the pump 
has a frtct1on head of about 15 for 100 feet, and there would be a minimum of 
10' elevation head (judging by the contour 11nes, which go up one foot per line, 
and were verified by transit-level readings), with 4' additional head from the 
bottom of the pump to the top~ for a totat of around 30' of head. Because of 
the gaUons per day {over 1000} and the health concerns of a restaurant, dual 
alternating pumps would have to be used. 

The SOD would also have t'O be taken into cons;deration. VBT treatment 

The soil has been tested by TAMU and it is not clay, but sandy clay loam, class 
111, so it is suitable for the above system. 

AU the land belongs to the ranch 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 6 2015 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
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BOD FOR RESTAURANT: 1200 GPO 

X 1200 mg/1 

1,440,000 

X8.34 

12,009,600 + 1,000,000 = 12 lbs BOD per TCEQ regs. 

2.2 lbs oxygen per pound of BOD is required. (chapter 217 [F.3] 

26.41bs of oxygen required 

VB 200 produces 32+ pounds of oxygen ( see attached spec sheet) 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 6 2015 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
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The original property owned by the Maurer family was+ or- 1495 acres. 

1495 
- 20,341 for 2 tracts formerly called Tamiga Acres sold to Amber Creek t1 

{10.120 acres plus 10.221 acres, septic permits 85352 and 85253) 

1474.659 
- 60.55 sold to SVHS (permit 79814) 

1414.109 acres now remaining 

If we then subtract the 160 acres of the L (Lebrecht) Weider survey no. 621, 
abstract 667, on which the septic permits for Paul Maurer are all located, which 
total1856 gallons per day, there will be 1254.109 acres remaining with 
a total of 3625 gallons per day for the rest of the ranch on which the new 
restaurant will be located ( including t~lf{allbns per day for this restaurant.) This 

will make the total well under the 5000 gallon state limit for county permitting. 



ALL SEPTIC RECORDS FOR THE MAURER PROPERTY 

(all designed by Virginia Castro except where noted) 

Paul's Area: all on L. Weidner A-- 6 77 survey #621 

51956 Paul's old brick home 
83396 Shane's mobile home 

84662 white/tan mobile home, includes #6 and #8 
84663 old farm house 

84664 green/orange trim mobile home 
84665 pink mobile home 
87943 remodel of #84666-travel trailer, workshop, 

small mobile home M(..lvtAJ'i Pcv.J; 
87405 1 person office and 2 br mobile home 

86029 2 br on hilltop on~nre survey·ti Ss1 A -?of.; · 

Sv r v~.::p 3 1 "f' 
Garrison's Area: on Jacob Herring A-230 

85703 his mobile home and another 

Mike's Area: 

,(' 

GPD dVJ~~ d:)U/.r-(~-1-~ 
240 Doug Dowlearn 
240 

360 
180 
180 
240 

232 
184 

180 
2036 

360 

\. 

70360 fast food restauran) 5~-ve-y:fr ~.., 7 225 Doug Dowlearn 
71271 Mike's 5-br home A-726 ,· { . · 360 Doug Dowlearn 
101672 new restaurant . 1200 
88510 Mike Jrs mobile home}· S,..uut:tfgy~ /-111.'013 t-rG:: 240 
88450 Herman's home A-854 C.u.-1 /11/fl ;dffJI-,/ 180 

(Mike never hooked up #91046 and 91047 so no LTO) /l 
~rJoJ/o,'-? ~~;--uri /M~f~ 

Rose's Area ,_ 5,,., ._.~fr fl'f-7 

88562 Tessye's mh TWNG~iiR A-861 
~·d.:J:>:?I Rose's RV Park a few RVs are on A-861 but septic on 726 

<ts 7 (p <~->£ A< ·.s- 11 ~ 

2205 

180 
600 Greg Jphnson 
~) c...hr;> xV)~ 



ALL SEPTIC SYSTEMS LOCATED ON TRACT A-726 OF THE MAURER (W.E. GREEN) 

RANCH 
RECEIVED 

System and permit info #permit GPD Designer FEB 2 I 2014 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

Mike Maurer's residence 71271 360 Doug Dow learn 

Coma I Taco, original 70360 225 Doug Dowlearn 

Mike Jrs. Old MH 88510 240 Virginia Castro 

New Restaurant 101672 1200 Virginia Castro 

Rose Maurer's MH 87644 280 Chris Jones (Countryside) 

TOTAL 2305 Gallons Per Day 

There are two abandoned mobile homes across the driveway from Mike Jr.'s 

mobile home and they are just sitting there, unconnected, and with no septics. 

There are also some sheds for sale along the highway adjacent to Coma I Taco. 

They are just displayed there, and there is no office or septic at that location. 



Enlllr 

---- - - -----------

Grease Interceptor Sizing W<;:>rksheet 
The Uniform Plumbing Code Formula 

No of Meals 
Per Peak 

Hours 
Waste Flow 

Rate 
Retentloo 

Tlme 

Meals per 
Meal Factor Peak Hour 

I X ( It dO ! = L 11 l 

Kitchen Typt 
Fully Equipped Commercial 

Hours of Operation 
8 Hours 
12 Hours 

Calcu~ated 

Storage Interceptor 
Factor Size 

. =I j'C1YO I 
...._.,..---:-,...j 5 

1VIflal Factor 
1.33 ,.. 
1.00 1'7 
0.67 
0.50 

1.5 

Storagt 
Factor 

Notes: 

Notes: 
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COUNTY OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

Staff will complete shaded items 

OSSF/FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT 
Date Received Initials 

APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

Permit Number 

Instructions: 

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A". This 
OSSF /Floodplain Development Application Checklist!!!.!!!! accompany completed application. 

OSSF Permit 

Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and 
License to Operate 

Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer 

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285 . Planning 
Materials shall consist of a scaled design and all system specifications. 

Required Permit Fee 

,4-{.._.... Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System 

I 
Recorded Certification ofOSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public 

Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate 

Floodplain Development Permit 

Property in Incorporated City 

./ Completed Application 

-V Boundary Map Indicating Location of Proposed Improvements 

REce E 
DEC 2 201J 

('ODN fY RNGJII.r I .-JEER 
Copy of Recorded Deed 

Required Permit Fee 

I affirm that I have provided all information required for my OSSF/Fioodplain Development 
Application and that this application constitutes a completed OSSF/Fioodplain Development 

Applk'J;.~~; )1c !1~/ ft;3 
r ~~~ ~te 

COMPLETE APPUCA TION INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 

ChC()k No.----7 (Missing Items Circled. Application Refused) 
''!" 



Permit Number: 

Issued This Date: 

Location Description: 

FIRM Pane l Number: 

Comal County 
OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER 

Floodplain Development Exemption Certificate 

101604 

09/24/20 14 

15409 HWY. 46 W 

BULVERDE, TX 78 163 

Subd ivis ion: 

Uni t: 

Lot: 

Block: 

0240F 

TWNGRR Co Survey 849, Abst. 861 

and vari ous other surveys 

I ,254. 11 

Dated : 09/02/2009 

TI-l lS APPLICATION HAS BEEN REV IEWED BY THE CO MAL COU TY E GINEE RS OFFICE, AND IT IS HLELR 
DETERMfNATlON THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS: 

Partially within a Spec ial Flood Haza rd Area (SFHA), but build ings/developm ent activity is not. See 
attached drawing for location of SFHA. 

THE COUNTY ADMfNISTRA TOR HAS REVIEWED THE PLANS AND MAKES THE FOLLOWfNG COM MENTS 

No Developm ent in Zone A 

Tf-US CERT IFICATE EXEMPTS THE APPLICANT FROM DEVELOPMENT STA DARDS REQUIRED BY THE COMAL 
COUNTY FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDER. WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PROCEE D. 

THIS PERMIT IS VOID IF THE PERM ITTED CONSTRU CTION HAS NOT COMMENCED WITHIN I YEAR 

FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE 

TH IS PERM IT IS VOID IF THE PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION HAS NOT COMMENCED AND A FEMA 

MAP REV ISION AFFECT ING FLOODPLAINS WITHIN THE PERMITTED PROPERT Y HAS BEEN ADOPTED 

TH IS PERMIT IS VOID IF THE FOUNDATION FOR A RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERC IAL STRUCTURE 

HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED WITH!: l I YEAR FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE 

THIS PERM IT IS VOID IF THE FOUNDAT ION FOR A RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERC IAL STRUCTURE 

HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED AND A FEMA MAP REV ISION AFFECT ING FLOODPLAINS WITHIN THE PERMITTED 

PROPERTY HAS BEEN ADOPTED 



Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

101672

Tessye Maurer

16901  HWY 46 W.  

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

T.W.N.G.R.R. CO. & various surveysSubdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply 

with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Septic Tank

Leaching Chambers

Acreage:  1254.1090

09/24/2014



RE: the 5000 gpd restriction 

Wednesday, February 12, 2014 7:43AM 
Mark as Unread Flag this message 

"James Mccaine" <james.mccaine@tceq .texas.gov> 

"Virginia Edwards" <vleeedwards@yahoo.com> 

Ms. Edwards, 

/O{(er:t-J., 

RECEIVED 

FEB 21 2014 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
From: 

To: 

Full Headers Printable View 

I am challenged when pressed with legal property descriptions. I have always told people that if it 
appears as a separate tract for the tax records, then we would consider it a separate tract for the 
purposes of Chapter 285. 

If this doesn't help, let me know and I will try again. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Virginia Edwards [mailto:vleeedwards@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2014 6:58PM 
To: James Mccaine 
Subject: the 5000 gpd restriction 

Dear Mr. Mccaine: 

I am doing a design for a family with a ranch originally 1500 acres and now still over 1200 even after 
selling a part. It is made up of a number of different original surveys which were combined in one deed , 
but which are still visible boundaries in the appraisal map of the entire ranch . At present, the gallons per 
day for all structures are 4281-- under 5000, but with the addition of a new restaurant on a portion of the 
ranch which fronts on the highway, they will total 5481 . Will this mean they will need to apply to the 
TCEQ? Or will the fact that no single survey area has over 5000 mean that the county can issue the 
permit? 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 
§ 

TRUSTEESHIP OF THE TRUST § 

s BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 
CREATED BY THE WILL OF § --§ 
A:>ll>lA BELLE GREEN, DECEASED § 57TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

ORDER APPOINTING SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE AND 
ALTERNATE CO-'l'RUSTEE 

(CORRECTING PREVIOUS ORDER NUNC PHO TUNC) P r ? In i 
The motion of the Petitioners in the above-ent·~~e~ 1 ~us~ ~ 

that the Order herein be amended nunc pro tunc as of the date of 

entry thereof came on to be heard on October 16, 1981. The Court 

after due consideration finds that the Order entered herein on 

October 8, 1981, in Volume 39 ·:~·, at Pages. ·1g3 .. 4of the Minutes of 

this Court, is not in conformity with the Order as rendered 

herein on October 8, 1981, and the entry of the Order should be 

reformed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by t~e Court that the motion of 

of the date of entry thereof be and the same is granted , and that 

the Order in the above-entitled cause as entered on October 8, 

1981, in Volume 39JA at Pages- 193~4 of the Minutes of this Court, 

be amended nunc pro tunc to read as follows: 

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this .8th day of October, 1981, 

at a regular term of this Court, came on to be heard the applica­

tion of Te ss1e Belle Maurer, Roseann Maurer, Pau} Joe Maurer, Jr., 

and Michael Leslie Maurer, all of the beneficiaries under the 

trust created by the Will of Aroma Belle Green, which was duly 

admitted to probate in Cause No. 116,468 in the County Court of 

Bexar County , _Texas, on June 30, 1964, which said trust designated 

National Bank of Comme rce of San 1-.ntonic, •rexas as trustee , and 

the Court proceeded to h e ar eviden~e concerning the matters 

allege d by Pe titioners, and a jury having been waived and all mat-

ters of fact as well as of law submitted to the Court, and the 

Court having hear~ t h e plea dings, evidence and r e marks of counse l, 

~ I.JL 
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it appearing to the Court that s aid application should in all 

things be granted and that Tesste Belle Maurer be appointed 

as successor trustee of said trust; 

IT IS, · THEREFORE, _ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the 

Court that National Bank of Commerce of San Antonio, Texas, 

trustee under the testamentary trust established by Amma Belle 

Green in her Will, duly probated in Cause No. 116,468 in the 

County Court of Bexar County, Texas, and duly recorded in the 

Probate Records of Bexar County, Texas, is hereby removed as 

such trustee, and the said Tess1e Belle Maurer is hereby appoin­

ted successor trustee of said trust, without bond; and the 

said Roseann Maurer, Paul Joe Maurer, Jr., and Michael Leslie 

Maurer are hereby appointed as successor alternate co-trustee 

without bond under the t e rms and provisions of the trust created 

by the Will of Aroma Belle Green . 

SIGNED this 16th day o f October, 1981. 

.,.'i • I "\ 

VOL 319r~GE 179 
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res1d1ng 

lt-''. DEC 2 2CJ J 

,, , ' COL""N fY RNGINF..ER 

::.fAr[ OF TEXAS } 

COUNTY OF COMAL . 

I htrdJy ce:t fy tlu.t th.s 1; , t;, na::.t was filed en the 
CLJte and at. the ~1ms st, , .~ l· 1 ear by me, dill was duly 
RECORDED. m tl'yt V·~~m. uilJ Po1 • vi tfo. 

/ , • I -----.----,., ) . .( 
Records of Ccmal C· vir. r ~: ~· ·· r. ~p..! her,c n by m,, on 

\ 
I I 
i 

i I 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE 

TRUSTEESHIP OF THE TRUST 

CREATED BY THE WILL OF 

AMMA BELLE GREEN, DECEASED 

)( 

)( 

) ( 

)( 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

57th JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

ORDER APPOINTING SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE AND 
ALTERNATE CO-TRUSTEES n i') 2013 

On this the ~ day of October 1981, came on to be cons i dere<...q )the ~et- GINEER 

ition of the beneficiaries, Tessye Belle Maurer, Roseann Maurer, Paul Joe 

Maurer, Jr . , and Michael Leslie Maurer for the appointment of a successor 

trustee and alternate co-trustees . 

It has been shown that this court has venue, and that it has jurisdiction 

of the proceeding and all persons over whom it should have jurisdiction. The 

court finds that all requirements of notice have been met, and a Jury has been 

waived, and all matters of fact as well as of law were submitted to the Court. 

The court further finds that the petitioners are all of the beneficiaries 

of a testamentary trust created by the Will of Amma Belle Green deceased, which 

was filed with the County Clerk of Bexar County, Texas, and was d~ly admitted 

to probate on the 30th day of June 1964 in Cause Number 116 ,468 , in the County 

Court of Bexar County, Texas . 

The court further finds that the designated trustee, Tessie Green Arnold 

is deceased and the alternate trustee, National Bank of Commerce of San Antonio, 

Texas, has declined to act as alternate trustee, and a necessity exist for the 

appointment of a successor trustee and alternate co-trustees pursuant to the 

provisions of the Texas Trust Act, and that such application be granted. 

The court further finds that Tessye Be·ll e Maurer is competent and qua 1 ifi ed 

to serye as and that Roseann Maurer, Paul Joe Maurer, 

Jr., eslie Maurer are qualified to serve as alternate co-trustees 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that The 

National Bank of Commerce of San Antonio, Texas is hereby removed as such 

trustee and Tessye Belle Maurer is hereby appointed as successor trustee of the 

testamentary trust created by the Will of Amma Belle Green deceased. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Roseann 

Maurer, Paul Joe Maurer, Jr., and Michael Leslie Maurer are hereby appointed 

alternate co-trustees of the testamentary trust created by the Will of Amma 

Belle Green, deceased, in the event of the death, and incapacity, or re-

VOL 319~ACE 180 
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signation of the successor trustee, Tessye Belle Maurer . . Such successor trustee 

and alternate co-trustees shall be vested with all of the rights, powers and 

all other authority confirmed upon the original trustee. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that no Bond shall be required of the successor 

trustee or alternate co-trustees . 

Signed and entered this the ~.,."'day of OCTOBER, A.D. 1981. 

District Judge Pre$iaing 

Zo J 0 ~,.; 2 

l '(){, :\! fY ENGINEER 

STATE OF- TEXAS 

COUNTY OF BEXAR 

r, ELVIRA CANO, PRO. TEM., 
DI STRICT CLERK OF BEXAK COUNlY 

T c~a.; de hereby cerlift ll~a: ti··e for.:!golng Is & 

, .,.~ J ; c .r1ec1 cc,.:v of 1';~ c;, '~ n ... l r"co.d, now 

·,., ~ ; .,~f d ~ ,!,t:l a~.J i•c.:s~~;br, as app~ar$ ·-
.:?. , ,,;f - f 

0 , ,~, -"~ "' v~). Y?-: l't . .. , P<:~c;e .. •• • •• • ••• Minutes o 
L • 'r/ \. f ~:) _ ~ C ~,•rl on fil~ in \'\ y\ ~. 1~ . . .. ..... 

W''f:~s-r:y o}tfci&l h~ ~d·~~~, tr\'{ -o{f1ca. . ......_ 
. ~:' ... H-.~ ...... . f. f .. .... ~o ... ·'I . . ...... . . •• 

ELVIRA~~~· P~q ~~·· !>ISTRICT CLERK 

Bexar r.J.)Kr"'·~~$, \{- -;/ 
a-,.4\~ ~ «. .;.--.--... Deputy 

~ ·: VJ ~ . 
·~ ·.. . ' .. . 

1 ' 'J ~ • E ' •. ,, •. , • '. • 
~ ~ ~ ~· --

, \ , , ' 
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IN 'lHE ~.TI'ER OF 'lliE s 

s 
s 
§ 

· IN THE DISI'Ricr caJRI' OF 

TRlE'l'EESHIP OF THE TRUST -~-----_57th 
CREATED BY THE WILL OF 

R+1A BELLE GREEN I D.EX::EASED BEXAR CXXJNI'Y I TEXAS 
..... - ~ ..:. .::..-:- ~ - - -:..· =.... . -

ORIGINAL PEriTiai OF BENEFICIARIES FOR APPOIN.IMENT 
OF A SOCCESSOR TRUSTEE AND AN P.LTEmA..'T'£ a>-TRusrEE 

lO'l a::ME, Tess}-e Belle Maurer, Ibseann Maurer, PaUl: Joe Maurer, Jr. , . 

ard Midlael Leslie Maurer, hereinafter ca:iled Beneficiaries , and make the 

following applicaticn for appointirent of a successor trustee and an alter-

nate co-trustee. 

- - -:I. ---

Petitioners are all of the [)eneficiaries of a testarrentary trust 

created by the Will of Alma Belle Green, oeceased, \\hlch was filed with 

the County Cleric of Bexar Co.mcy, Texas, -and- admit-fed to probate on or 

alx>ut the 30th day of J~, 1964 in Cause No. ll6 ,468 in the County Court 

of Bexar County 1 Texas. 

n. 
'!be teims and provisicr.s of the Will refeired to in Paragraph I , 

created a trust and made National Bank of Carlrerce of San P.ntonio, Texas 

trustee. 'llle trust was created and carre into being upcn the death of 
------

Tessie Green Arnold, ~ased, who died llpril 11 1 1980. 'Ihe National Bank 

of Ccrmerce of San Antonio, Texas, is a national banking corporation, having 

its principal offices in San Antonio 1 Bexar Q;>unty 1 Texas, and no servi;ce 

of ci taticn is necessary for r easons herein set forth. 
D 2 L 

III. 
I 

'!be said National Bank of Camerce of San Antonio 1 Texas has declined 

to serve as trustee and such declination i s attached hereto and made a part 

hereof haec verh?tim, and reference is he m made to said declination for any 

and all purposes . 

IV. 

:As a result of the declination of the National Bank of Ccl!lrerce of 

San Antcnio , Texas t o act as trustee , there i s no one t 0 adrr>iniste r the prop'"'.rty 

of said trust, and the benefi ciaries the rein ~st this Court t o appoint 

Tessye Belle Maurer Successor trustee and vest her With all the IXJWer5 and 
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duties of her predecessor trustee; further 1 in the event that the said 

TeSsY-e Belle Maurer should resign 1 die 1 or bec:are inccrrpetent 1 petitioners 

r.erein request this Court at this t:ine to narre lbseann Maurer 1 _ Paul Joe 

Maurer, Jr. 1 and Michael Leslie Maurer as alternate co-trustee. 

v. 

'lbe said Tessye Belle Maurer is above the age of tvJenty-Q1e (21) 1 is 

a resident of the State of ~~"', Clnd is catpetent to serve as successor 

trustee, and is, therefore, qualified to serve as soch. Lik~se, the- said 

lbsearm Maurer, Paul Joe Maurer, Jr. and 1-"ichael Leslie Maurer are quail-

fied to serve as alternate co-trustee. 

VI. 

'!he appoint:rrent of Tessye Belle Maurer would not frustrate or novitiate 

the intent of the Settlor, Mrs. Amna Belle Green. 

'MIEPEFDP.E I PREMISES a:NSIDERED I petitioners request that the Court 

appoint Tessye Belle Maurer as successor ~tee without lxlnd, and Fbseann 

Maurer, Paul Joe Maurer, Jr. , and Michael Leslie Maurer as altenlate oo-

trustee under the tenrs and provisions of the trust created by the Will of 

hma Belle Green, Deceased. 

Iespect:fully sutrn_ tte0 t 

MALLETl'E & POZZI 

By uJ~ !Y)oJJ!Jh 
Welden Mallette 
Bar Card lb. 12865000 

MALIElTE & POZZI I LAt·lYERS 
110 South Main 
P.O. Box 2408 
Victoria, Texas 77901 

·- Phone: 512-573-9109 · 



• 

~ 5/5/81 . . . . <»- - u 
'1 . ..... 3_,_ 

IN '!HE MA'ITER OF 'lliE 

mSI'EE SHIP OF 'lHE TRJST 

rnEATill BY THE WILL OF 

SlCI8::;21 
- Vot. ~ !:.. I P!Gft {;) 

.N:> • . ----
s 
§ 

s 
s 

IN 'lHE DISTRICI' <DURI' OF 

BEXAR CCUNI'Y, 'J'EXtiS 

ro '1liE HalORABLE ~ OF SAID CCXJRI': 

a:z.n::s N:kl, National Bank of Cl:mrerc:E of San Antonio, Texas , who was 

nasred the altemate trustee in the testarrentary trust established by .ll.nrna. 

Belle Green by Will dated August 24, 1961, duly cdnitted to probate in 

Bexar O:mnty, Texas on June 30, 1964 in cause 'tb. 116,468 of the Probate 

Ieoords of Bexar County, Texas, and would ~spectfully shCM unto the Court 

as follows: 

'lhat said trust was established by 1lrnna Belle Green and designated 

National Bank of Ccm;rerce of San Antonio, Texas as trustee. 'nlat said 

trust designated Tessie Green .Amold as the life bene ficia_ry of said trust 

Leslie Maurer beneficiaries upcn the death of Tessie Green Arnold. 'lhat 

Tessie Green Arnold died en the lith day of April, 1980. 

'!hat the said National Bank of Ccmrerce. of San Antonio, Texas has 

declined to act as trustee of said trust as established by 11rnna Belle 

Green for the beneficiaries, Tessie Belle · Maurer, Roseann Maurer 1 Paul Joe 

Maurer, Jr. and Michael !2slie Maurer, and new declines to act as trustee 

of said trust, and requests that a substitute trustee be appointed. 

EXEC"JITD tl • s __i_th day of May, 1981. 

NATIClJAL BANK OF cx:M1EOCE OF 
SAN M"'TOliTO I TEXAS 

By~~-K'~ 
Its Vice President and 

Senior Trust Officer 

DC 2 £ J 

COL~ fY HNGJ~F..ER 

~Ol 
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described aa tollowa, to-witt 

All thoae certain tracta or parcela or land lying and being aituated in Coma1 County, 

Texas, and described as follows, to-witt - -------- - ~ ·--

149$ acres ot land, more or leas, and B~INQ 97.9 acres out ot Survey No. 847 H&OB RR Co 

i 
I 
I 

' i 
143 .9 acres out or ~urvey No. 848 H&OB ~~Cot 64 acrea out or Survey No. 650 TWNQ RR Co1 33.8 , 

~ 

acres out ot turvey No, $63 Edward Foerater1 ~14.1 acrea out ot rurvey No. 849 TVfflO R~ Co., 

, 48.35 acres out ot Survey No. 319 John Herrin" 160 acrea out ot Survey No. 564 L. Weidnert , 

l l60 acres out ot :urvey No. 621 L. \Yeidnert 124.25 acres out ot Survey No. 851 P. Re111 . 139.4~ 
~eres out or Survey No. 4451 and 8.81 acres out ot Curvey No. 763 Theodor Koester. : 

~d land ia situated in Coma1 County, Texas, on the waters ot the Cibolo about 17 milet 

N. 6B degrees w. from New Braunfels, Texaa. 

BEGINNING at a s. m. the Weat corner ot :3urvey No. 564 L. Weidner I.. o. N. 211- degreea 

E. 9 vrs. L, 0• 24' :. 72 degrees ~. 47! vrs. 

Tll:::NCE s. 68 degreea w. 851 vrs. to a s. m. tor eornert 

TH!!:NC:: ~· 10 degreea 37' w. 604 vra. to a corner1 

'l'!!~:c~ N. 4t degrees E. 1625 vrs. to a corner1 

I 
I 
l 
\ 

! 
'1'!!~1\CE N. 15} degrees E. 270 vrs. to a corner in the Couth line ot Ctate Highway No. 461 

Tl!ENCZ with the Couth line ot said Highway as tollowu N. 84 degrees 37'' E. 811 vrs1 I 

N. 79-3/4 degrees E. 112 vrs1 N. 75! degrees E. 699 vrs1 N. 71 degreea E. 81 vra1 N. 69t de· 

grees E. 479 vrs1 N. 78 degrees 15' E. 131 vrs1 c. 89t degreea E. 130 vrs1 c. 83+ degrees E. 88 
' 

vra1 ::. 17 degreea E. 78 vrs1 r. 71 degreea E. 93 vr11 :. 64~ degrees E. 714 vr11 ::. 70t degrees 
' 

E. 58 VriJ s. ·66 degrees E. 126 Vrll c. 79 degreea E. 93 Vrll N. 73~ degrees E. 50 Vrll r. 8lt 

degrees E. 130 vrs. to the intersection or the f:outh line or Ctete Highway No. 46 1 and the Weit 

line ot the old ::an Antonio Blanco Road! 
' THENCE with the west line ot old Can Antonio Blanco Road as tollowst c. 42-3/4 degreea , 

w. 187 vrs1 ::. 44t degrees W, 154 vrs1 s. 46 degreea w. 302 vra1 c. 23~ degrees w. 189 vrs1 s1 
1 deg.ree w. 466 vra1 c. 8t degrees w. 58 vrs1 ::. 13 degrees 11', 690 vrs, s. 18! degreea 1'1, 724 , 

• l 
. vrs;' ::. 44! degrees :V, 64 VrBI S, 50~ degrees W. 304 vrs, to a renee corner and s, m, in the 

West line or aaid Road! 

i 
I 
I 

l 

THENCE with renee N. 45 degree• w. 334 vra. to a a. m. at corner ot rence1 

THEXCE s. 45 degrees w. 741 vrs, to a s. m. at corner ot tence1 

Tl!ENCE N. 45 degrees ~ •. 1158 vra. to the place ot BEGINNING. 

It is the intention or the grantor• herein to convey all or the property now owned by 

·them in each ot the aurveya above set forth, regardless ot whether the aame ia included in 
1
the above and roregoinc metes and bounda description. I l TO nAn AND TO liOLD the above ducribed premiaea and proJ)erty, together with all and I 
ringu1ar the rishta and appurtenanoes thereto in anywiae belongin~, unto the said W, E. Green' 

r i• heirs and aasicn•, rorever. And we do hereby bind our••lves, our heir•, executor• and adT 

~iniatrators to warrant and torever defend all and ainsu1ar the said property to the said ~. 

~. Green, his heirs· and assigns, against every person whomsoe•er lawtully claiming the same 
I . 
or any part thereof. 
I 
I 

The vendor'• lien ia retained aga1nat the above dencribed prem1aea ror the aecurity and 

I 

0 

0 

= 

] 

• 
I 
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b;y Erich nosenthal 1 the .receipt of which 11 hereb;y acknowledged, have G~anted, ::·old; 

ond Conveyed, and b;y theae preaent1 do Grant, Cell and c0nve;y unto the taid Erich notenthal ; 
I 
ot the Count;y ot C,oll'.al, ::.tate or 'l'exu llll that certain piece or rarctl or lot or land, being 

jthe Couth-west one halr ·or Lot No, Eicht (8) in old Dlock No, Twenty-seven (27) New City Block 

:No, 5051 in Braunrell 1 a part ot tha City or New Braunfflla, Co~r.al County, Texu, and being a j 
I j 

!Part of the same premise• aold and conveyed to Cerl Krauae b;y Frits w. Ccheel by deed dated ! 

!::eptember 24th A, D~ 1910 and ot reco.rd in Vol, 32 on pages 154·155 or the Deed Hecords ot Co~ ' l I 

••111'al County, Texaa, to which deed and the record thereof reference hereby· ia ~~:ade tor all '!'ler-; 

' tinant purpoaea, i 
Caid Couth-weat one halt ot lot No, 8 fronting on East :outh :treat a dis- ; 

1 

:tance ot twenty-.tive teet and runn1nc back in parallel linea a dittance or 140 feot to a twen-

!t:r toot alley, ! 
i TO HAVI!: AND TO HOLD the above deacribed prem~se1 1 together with all and sinl;Ular 1 the I 
I I 
rights and appurtenancu thereto in an;ywile belonging unto the nid Erich Ro~enthal 1 hia heir~ 

l . I 

and astigns torever1 and we clo hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators', · 

l::.::·:::-.:::.•::v::.::::·.:~:.:~.:::~:::.:~.::::.:::•:::,::: :::,::::.E::·~·::::: l. ' 
~ 
J18ma, 

I 
I 

or any part thereof, 

Witness our hands at New Braunrela, thia 29th day or January, A, p. 
her 

Katharine X Krause 
Jr.ark 

1941. I 
I 

.C:lla Scheibe 

iTJIZ ::TATE oF nx.u:, . t 
1 COUNTY OF corAL. I BEFORE J,!E 1 the un.der!ligned authorit;y, a notar;y public, in and tor 

!comal C.ounty 1 Texas 1 on thil day personally appeared Kathar1na Krause and Ella Ccheibe 1 both 

'temea aole 1 known to me to be the peraon1 whoae name• are aubacribed to the foregoing in~tru-l 
i l 
ll'.ant, and acknowledced to me that the;y executed the tame tor the purrosea and conaideration 
l 
itherein expretaed, 

I GIVEN 'UNDER ~~HAND AND CEAL OF OFFICE, Thia 29th day or Januar;y, A, D. 1941. 
I 
i 
1 

(l;eal) 

' I 
I 

Alfred R. Rothe 
Notar;y Public in and tor Comal County, 
Texas • . 

jFiled tor record Februar;y lOth, 19411 at 3a30 o'clock P • •.• ... ''''''"''''"'''11th, 1941[ 

Co, Clk, Comal County, l exaa, l. 

(at lOaSS o'clock A. K, 

;lio, 11696 - DEED, A. S, BIRD ET UX TO W. E. GREEN. 

THE ::TATE OP' TEXA_C l COUNTY OP' CO.:AL KNOW ALL V.EN BY THECE PRZS:!:NT::, that we, A. S. BIRD and w1te 1 ARCHif , . 

:c, BIRD, tor and in cona1deretion or T41n Thouaand ($101000,00) Dollara cash to ua in hand paif 
i ;by 1, B, GREEN, alao ot Bexar County, Texat, recei~t or which ia hereb;y acknowledged and con-

ifetaed1 and the further conaideration or the execution and delivery or a note in the principa 
I 
'aum ot Five Thouaand ($5000,00) Dollara thil da;y 1igned by W, E, Green and more particularly I . . ' 
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) 
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I 

frl_:_:._:~ n._ 

-r,:'-. ,~~~~~~~~TH~t::R:::~TAf.'I:~'ERo~F~T~r'~.XA~~~F~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ t: .. : j COU!lTY OF -BIDCAR BBFOR~. llE, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for Dexnr 

', ~.":'::.-,-.~_.·r·.(·.!_ \County, Texas, on thia 
1

1 
~ 1 da7 pertonallr appeared A. s. BiliD and his wire, ARCHIE c. BIRD, known. 

{ ~- I to me to be the persons whose names are aubscri bed to the above and roregolne inatrwr.ent, and! 

• 
• 
I 

'· ·.' 

acknowledged to ~e that they executed the aa~e tor the ~ur~oa~s and consideration therein ex-
' 
) ruaedl and the aaid Archie c. Bird, wire or A, ::;, !lrd,' having bt~en examined by me privily 
' ,and erart rroa her said huaband, and hninc the aa111e by me tully explained to her, ahe, the 
i 

.;aaid Archie C, Bird, aoknowledced auoh 1natru~ent to be her act and deed and declared that ahe 
I . 

'had willincl7 sicned the aame tor the purpoaea and cona1derat1on therdn expreased, .and that 
I 
jahe did not wiah to retract it, 

(r.eal) Nettie Kinner 
Notary Public, Bexar County, Texaa 

GinN under 11:1 hand and aeal or office on thh the 8th da)' or February, A. D., · 1941. l 
·P'1led tor record P'ebruarrllth, 1941, at 8roo o'clock A. - ~., and recorded February 11th, 1941 

j 

\ 
l 
i 
I 

I 

i 
I 
' 

at 

No. 

111~0 o'clock A, M. 

Co, Clk. Comal County, Texas. 

11698 - QEN::lAL 'r.AnliANTY D!::ED 7:ITI! V!lH>O~l':: LIEN, ELIZAD:mt A. H~ILI!.ANN ET VIR TO LEO· 
NARD H!!:ll:Ell, 

:TliE CTATI': OF TEXAC 
i COUliTY OF COI.:AL 

That we, Eliaabeth A, lleil~ann joined herein by her huaband, Oacar Hell~ann, bot~ or 

whom reside in Bexar County, Texas, for and in conaideration or the aum or $10,00 cash t~ _ ua 

;in hand paid by Leonard Heirr.er, the receipt or which 11 hereby acknowledged, and the further i 
lconaideration or the asaum~tion ·by Leonard Heimer or the balance o~ $770.00 due on one certai~ 

. l 
_promissory note dated P'ebruar)' 11, 1933, executed b)' Oscar lleillnann and Elizabeth . A, He1lmaMt 

:due and rayable to the order or Gibraltar ·cavinga and Sullding Aasociation in the principal ~ 
:sum or $lj430.00 with interest at the rnte or 8,4 per centum (8~4~) rer annu~, pay~ble in j 
~onthl)' inatallments, which aaid ~rom1arory note i& aecured by Dead or Trust Lien or even dat~ 
I . ' 
.against the hereinafter described real propert7 1 aaid Deed or Trust having been executed b7 ~ 

;Oscar Heilmann and wire, Elizabeth A, Heil~ann to J. R, Fucha, Trustee ror the benefit or aai~ 
I . I 
:Association or record in Vol. 14, ~age 226, Comal County Deed or trust Records! which said ~ote 

:and Hen were u~igned b)' aaid Auoc1at1on to l:ra, lion Bo\tland, a terre sole, b)' inatrurr.ent ·1 
~dated Jul!f 2, 193~ or record in Vol, 16, r11ge 214, Coll'.&l Count)' Deed or Truat necorda, and tht 

1rurther conl1deration or the execution by Leonard Heimer or one certain promiuory note or l I . 
I . . 
ieven date herewith in the rr1nciral sum or $1,176.69 with intereat at the rate or aix ·per cen _ 

\ um (6%) ~er annu~ due and paynble to the ord~r o·r Orantora at New Braunfels, Texu, on or beL 

ron 30 da)'l rrom date, and .. cured by a Vendor'• Lien hneinarter reta1nedJ 

Have Granted, !:old and ConYeyed ·and b)' these ~ruanta do Grant, ::ell 11nd Convey unto 

•the uid Leonard !Ieimer or Comal County, 'Iexaa, all that certain piece or parcel or real es-
1 . 
ltate situated within the corporate limita or the ~1t7 of New Brauntala in Co~l County, Texaa 

r.nd be1nc known aa Lot 9, New Clt7 »look 40~0 in touthwest New Brauntela, an addition to laid 
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From: Hernandez, Sandra
To: "Virginia Edwards"
Subject: 101672 deficiency comments
Date: Friday, January 17, 2014 4:30:00 PM

RE:          Maurer Property
 
Virginia,
In order to continue processing the referenced permit, the following information is needed:
 

1.       Show all property boundaries on the design.
2.       Indicate separation distances from the OSSF and system components to the property lines.
3.       Show all structures on the design that are located on the referenced property.
4.       Submit a warranty deed.
5.       According to TCEQ Rules and Regulations, Table III, the usage rate for restaurants is 28

gallons per day per seat.
6.       Discrepancy on the calculations.
7.       Show all cleanout locations. (Note that additional cleanout shall be provided every 100

feet on long runs of pipe).
8.       Submit details on how the wastewater will exit the structure into the OSSF(s).
9.       Indicate what is meant by “drainage swale,” and indicate how this will affect the

OSSF/system components.
10.   Provide a copy of the source used for your BOD calculations.
11.   Revise accordingly and resubmit.

 
If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.
 
Thank you,
 

Sandra Ann Hernandez
Environmental Health Assistant
Comal County Engineers Office
New Braunfels, Texas 78132
830-608-2090 Office
830-608-2078 Fax
www.cceo.org
 

mailto:vleeedwards@yahoo.com
http://www.cceo.org/
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~~~,J · rr~· ;. ··· VI ,,~~ 
*"* COMAL COUNTY O~FlCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAl.'rJ ~ *\ /}gg f'1l ~~ 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT .fOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCJ' AN 
ON-SITE SEWAGE FACIUIT AND LICENSE TO OPERATE 

Date~' ~:..:;iiiiii~3~~~Jj_Y'vl Lt ( ?J r 
~ 1 

1-',:C)Agent'Name 

Mailing Address -~-~~~,.L...II:-___,~~~lo-a..,...:p.-,HP-=W Agent Address +-J"'-~::..._~.,..-~~~""+'t-1f--(ll?-"'b'­
c~ . s..aw,, z~p 

Phone # gJCF-.--- -:::H-<::r-~·-JI""oorrd~""'---:-~-;._;;;:,:=~ 
Email   
M ~OOe-3~ ~'oo\.1\d be ~ar.\ \t>'. 0 Offr.eT 

Subdivision Name n ~~ 'lnit __   

      '3::. tA<L <>f.- ..::;i/'VAf~b~;l"Pr'T'I ~7 

S'rree\ NameiMO'ress lb C} 0 I l:::k_v Jth n/ Cny ~ ~ D ~i,_ Zip 2>?'070 

Is the property located over the Edward:;e{t:arg~'Zone? 0 Yes ~ RECEIVED 
If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer~g·~ l 

2014 
l s there an ex1st'mg I CEQ approved 'NPA.P tor the property'? O 't es B No 

1 f. If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing V'<e~NTY ENG I NEE 
· ~ If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? 0 Yes 3 No . . . R 

If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will com~ly with all9ro\lisions of the ~ro~osed WPAP. A Permit to · 
Construct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional 
office. 

Type of Development: Sites generating more than 500d !1allons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ. 

D Single Family Residential Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) ------------------------------
#of Bedrooms Indicate Sq Ft of living Area ----- Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) ___ _ 

1&1 Commercial or~~~ 

TypeofFacility ~ /f:i!L>~a'"d + Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEO Table Ill) _1_2-_0-fDR---

_____ "'"'F'""actories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants -------------------------b-
Restaurants, ounges, Theaters -Indicate Number of Seats _-..J.a:_l_!.,_~..._j,:~~-='---..!..::::~-'---=--F-----.,------.~o---
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds 17 y 12 t 
Travel Trailer/RV Parks- Indicate Number of Spaces /7 k -1- +-
Miscellaneous 
Source of Water_O_P_u_bl-ic-~--riva-te_W_e_n_1(_o_&.._'(j"". -u.-;7'!''-/'r----------------

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By --+~J_.:_~~~:::..._l...:::::o~=..!.......:..~-----.-.....----­

System Description -t-""-'--"-l~~o...::..:.--""'~7-----'9P"'-'r.....u.-'-""-.!<:LL.U..o'-L..--"<>!..J.....:...:......:__..,:>..._.~.>...k<O<-=-~r::........~.<;;:;...;;...:_o-'-"= 
Size of Septic System Required Based on Panning Materi,als & Soil Evaluation 

3 I. J. JOLH qJian. ...;;t.i;c.-
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) ~ll<l ~ I So 0 . '' "J"L!.I/U.. . bso lion/Application Area (Sq Ft)t-_.,.........,.:....;.::...,.'""'---==~~ 

Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized~lhin th~Sid'Cn e ISJYes 0 No 

I certify that the completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any flase information and does not conceal 
any material facts. Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described 
property for the purpose of site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities. I also understand that a permit of authorization to 
construct will not be issued until the ~dplain administrator has approved and released tpe development permit for this property. 

Signature of 
Revir.ed ~ber 2011 
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R""'il=lenta: 
,\1 IO&ll two soil exc:avllliuns mwt be pcrfDili'\O:d 011 the Ute, l1l opposite .:nds of the j)I'OpOS&'d disposal area. LocatiOOJ of soil ev~lullim 
must be shown 011 the appliatian sil.s drawing or desipper' s site clrawina 
For subsurface disposal, soil CVII!ulllliau mwt be pcrfOC'IIli:CI to a tleptb of at leut two feet below the proposal excava.i011 dcpcb. For surface 
d~~ tho surfac:e horizm mwl be evalu.-
Picase desaibo .:adl soil horizon and ida'litY iii'IY =tridivc features in the space provided below. Dnw lines at the~~ 

SOIL BORING NUMBER_S~:.~·,tf.tvlc UM't 

Depdl Teli1Urc Soil 
(Feet) Class T~ 

0 .-- ~~ 
Tr 

1 f--
..__ 

2 f--

3 1- ( 
4 ~ 

5 -

SOIL BORING NUMBER nv..; c;, I -1--< 

~ Tc.xiUre Soil 
(Feet) Class TelC!Uro 

o.-- ~I f-/-y _jJ) 
1- ct :J-/ 
2 - lrc~wt 

3 -
~ I- I 

J 
5 "--

Presawe of I 00 year tlood zaoe 
Presma: of adjiiCCiltponds. ~ wata inp>undm:nts 
c.O!.ting or proposed water wcU in ne..rby ;uea 

Org.miu:d s..<>wagc available to I<Jt or tnd 
Rcdutrgc f.:awrcs within ! 50 ~ 

CVL~ 

SlludUrc Drainap ~ Obscrvllti0111 
(FOF ct- III- (Mottls/ HoriZCD 

blocky, play or WBAA:r Table) 
massive 

i71 ~ l ly ~ /)API'~ ruX£ 

d ?£.{ fc~ 
SUucxure Drainap Resuiaivc Observations 

(For Class m- (Mottlc:.l Horizm 
blocky, plllty or Wata" Tabla) 

masliw 

~ t"'Y-f' rl ~:r.. I? [Lf/N rl· 
b/vLkJ 

CEI1 /ED 
0 c 2 I j 

LJ, ry .RNc )~F-ER 
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RECEIVE 

NOTES: 
Assuming 97 seats with 16 tables and 6 per table, except for 1 table with 7,using 
paper plates@ 12 gpd which would be expected to use 1164 gpd total and 9 
employes@ 4 gpd each who would be expected to use 36 gpd total, a grand 
total of 1200 gallons per day. 

1200 gpd + .2 (class Ill soil)= &:w sq ft. drain fi~ld area x .75 (using the 25% 
deduction for leaching chambers) would be ~oo sq ft. of drain field, and using 
leaching chambers 3' wide with 1ft. on Pither side absorption allowed for, 
making 5' wide absorption~ 'fSt:t) + 5 =· ~linear feet of leaching chambers. 

Placing the chambers a minimum of 3' an~Jrt, the width of the area used for the 
system would be' 5"1- feet x 90 feet witr;J() rows of 90 feet. 

The slope of the area selected is between 5% and 8%, which is within the state 
(TCEQ) limits, but because of the slope it would be best to pump up to the 
highest chamber and let the wastewater snake down with bulkheads at 
opposite ends. 

At least Yz hp pump would need to be used, as 2" pipe usually exiting the pump 
has a friction head of about 15 for 100 feet, and there would be a minimum of 
10' elevation head (judging by the contour lines, which go up one foot per line, 
and were verified by transit-level readings)., with 4' additional head from the 
bottom of t11e pump to the top, for a total! of around 30' of !head. Because o·f 
the gailons per day .(over 1000} and the health concerns of a restaurant, dual 
aJtematlng pumps would have to be used. 

The BOD would a~so have to be taken into consideratinn. VBT treatment 

The soil has been tested by TAMU and it is not day, but sandy clay loam, class 
Ill, so it is suitable for the above system. 

AU the land belongs to the ranch 
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RECEIVED 

FEB 21 2014 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

ISq~~Ltf 
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BOD FOR RESTAURANT: 1200 GPO 
X 1200 mg/1 

1,440,000 
X 8.34 

12,009,600 + 1,000,000 = 12 lbs BOD per TCEQ regs. 

2.21bs oxygen per pound of BOD is required . (chapter 217 [F.3] 

26.4 lbs of oxygen required 
VB 200 produces 32+ pounds of oxygen (see attached spec sheet) 

/ 

ECEIVEO 
DEC 2 I 2013 

COL).JfY RNGINEER 
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Gfease Interceptor Sizing Worksheet 
The Uniform Plumbing Code Formula 

\1. Cvrfto 
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Owner Name 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

~,J l7lif~ ·· .VI~'~ 
* * * COMAL COUNTY O~FICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH~** 6 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN 

+-~~~~~--A-~~~~~~~ 

  
     

     

   Lot Block 

Acreage/Legal 77, 'sq a.~ ·- ~=f~)\_6 ~ --:-_!-=--=~-=-~,-,__ -_ -_ -_-,-----~~~~----~ 
Street Name/Address /6 901 f.fv-,v Jib I'V City ~~D ~-rtir- Zip '/'i(07D 

Is the property located over the Edwards R/charge Zone? D Yes ~ RECEIVED 
If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional EngineerJtt8·2 l 

2014 
Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes ~No 

If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing V'€6fi:JNTY ENGINEE 
If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes ~No . R 
If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to · 
Construct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional 
office. 

Type of Development: Sites generating more than 5000 ~allons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ. 

D Single Family Residential Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) -------------------------------
#of Bedrooms Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area ---------- Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) ___ __ 

Jl?l Commercial or~a(fi~ 
Type of Facility ~--tO~ ~tLN"\ + Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) _1_2-_0---~'0N----
Offi Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants 

------------------------~--
0 1 

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home -Indicate Number of Beds _____ _.;:_t?Jf-7-+--Y+--t-1 L-b--- +-'--_j(jg..-.LY---'t?'-')'-------

Travel Trailer/RV Parks -Indicate Number of Spaces -----------'lw.l_,/a"'--"i-_1--=---_,X,"""""'_=.=-..... !'-''2--&==--___,(...,.)'----­
Miscellaneous 
Sourc~ of Wate-r -0--P-ub-1-ic-[Q'Priv--r-iv-a-te-W-el-1 Tc-o--&_--(2).,.... _c.._c_i'-....-/ +~------------------

I certify that the completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any flase information and does not conceal 
any material facts. Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described 
property for the purpose of site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities. I also understand that a permit of authorization to 
construct will not be issued until the floodplain administrator has approved and released the development permit for this property. 

Signature of 
Revised September 20 II 
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DEC 2 ZO j 

COL~ fY RNGTI\lf •• ER 
NOTES: 
Assuming 97 seats with 16 tables and 6 per table, except for 1 table with 7,using 
paper plates@ 12 gpd which would be expected to use 1164 gpd total and 9 
employes@ 4 gpd each who would be expected to use 36 gpd total, a grand 
t otal of 1200 gallons per day. 

1200 gpd + .2 (class Ill soil)= 2400 sq ft. drain f ield area x .75 (using the 25% 
deduction for leaching chambers) would be 1800 sq ft. of drain f ield, and using 
leaching chambers 3' wide with 1ft. on either side absorpt ion allowed for, 
making 5' wide absorption, 1800 + 5 = 360 linear feet of leaching chambers. 

Placing the chambers a minimum of 3' apart, the width of the area used for t he 
system would be 21 feet x 90 feet with 4 rows of 90 feet. 

The slope of the area selected is between 5% and 8%, which is within the state 
(TCEQ) limits, but because of the slope it would be best to pump up to the 
highest chamber and let the wastewater snake down with bulkheads at 
opposite ends. 

At least Yz hp pump would need to be used, as 2" pipe usually exiting the pump 
has a friction head of about 15 for 100 feet, and there would be a minimum of 
10' elevation head (judging by the contour lines, which go up one foot per line, 
and were verified by transit-level readings), with 4' additional head from the 
bottom of the pump to the top, for a total of around 30' of head. Because of 
the gallons per day (over 1000) and the health concerns of a restaurant, dual 
alternating pumps would have to be used. 

The BOD would also have to be taken into consideration. VBT treatment 

The soil has been tested by TAMU and it is not clay, but sandy clay loam, class 
Ill, so it is suitable for the above system. 

All the land belongs to the ranch 

... ...... ,, . \ --"'t O F - \\ 
.. - .... ~ . ... . ... . . '· - - </ ,, 

, ".> •• •• A . ·. J' lt , .· ~·· ·. '* .· '1 ·<i~ •• _ .. ,, , . . .... 
; + .-· ~ ·to. . ~ I 
~ .... . .. ... ..... . . ..... : .. I 

~ VIRGIN I C 1 roo : 
(_ "'.''' " ' "" .. . ...... .. , 
I . ~ 2~3 . J 
• -<>'·. '-' " ........ , 
. ~ ·. . . ..., 
' 0-,·. ~' • v . ·'· . ., ' ~ ·:~sr '- ~- ... 

{(_~:~~-f'i);i; 

rabsah
Void

rabsah
Void

rabsah
Void



***CO MAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * * 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCf AN 

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILI1Y AND LICENSE TO OPERATE 

Date '.3 
~~~~~~~~~~~= ~Lt(r-J (' 

Owner Name / fl f- 1. Agent ~a me 

Mailing Address LJ Agent Address• / , I (l~f -~fr) /s KJ 
City, State, Zip City, State, Zip _ . { <g ~- . 
Phone# ~3G-- ~ ·o< 1S- 1f S'~._-{'6 
Email      

  ~~hod: D-ifail Er€mail - ' '1[;;,.,_; 
Subdivision Name n I v..,/ Unit Lot Block 

Acreage/Legal __ __,/'---"'3_o_· o_
1

_t-_,C\"'"'. _C/_ ll/.) __ --~---=-ffi .............. v'"""'~:;::..A__:...~ d;...x....-'J.""""-'t'-"'«,_,d __ _,.._.,._ ______ -_-_-_-_-_-_~-
street Name/Address /6 C} o I !-h.vu 'ib tV City ~~D ~4 Zip 2>:070 

Is the property located over the Edwards;fctlarge Zone? D Yes ~ 
If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.) 

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes 13 No 

If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP. 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? DYes ~ No 

If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to 
Construct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional 
office. 

Type of Development: Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ. 

D Single Family Residential Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) -------------------------------
#of Bedrooms Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area --------- Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) -------

!Zl Commercial or Institutional Facility 

Type of Facility f2 C1 -\:1u.6ti.Y" -t 
I 

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) __ 1_2-__ 0_ 0 ___ _ 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By 
--~r-~~~~~~~~~~------r-~-----

System Description Qa n c , e- fcvy._"" - <-::.rp b, -!-n r1 fr , 2 th ~ 
Size of Septic System' Required Based on P{anning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 3 'ht-vtft.o : J;,., ~~;IJ:?<. -~~~ion/Application Area (Sq Ft~._, --L-/-=W-=-_() __ <2JL.......f-fftf-u..._._· 

Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilize'd1vit'f,in. thfiftesidin'M.flYes 0 No t r 
I certify that the completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any flase information and does not conceal 
any material facts. Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described 
property for the purpose of site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities. I also understand that a permit of authorization to 
construct will not be issued until the floodplain administrator has approved and released the development permit for this property. 

s;gnaruceotflif~/!!JJe~a-;; ;; 
Da · Jonas Dr., NeYJ~~~3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 ReVIsed September 2011 
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RECEIVED 

FEB 21 2014 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
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~~ lfl&tv~ ·· V!r~ 
* * * COMAL COUNTY O~FICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH k * * 6 

Owner Name 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN 

+-~~~~~--~~rw~~~~~~ 

Phone # 2"3  
  

  

Subdivision Name nItA/ Unit Lot Block 

Acreage/Legal I 3 0 o11-{A c/l.UJ - ~ m~k c{, d. rc< d A ----

Street Name/Address Jb 9o 1 /~v Jib /IV City ~~J) ~4 Zip '/KDID 

Is the property located over the Edwards Rfctlarge Zone? 0 Yes ~ RECEIVED 
If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional EngineerJtt§ ·~ l 

2014 
Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? DYes ~No 

If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing V'€~NTY ENGINEE 
If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? DYes .0 No . R 
If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to 
Construct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional 
office. 

Type of Development: Sites generating more than 5000 ~allons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ. 

D Single Family Residential Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) -----------------------------

# of Bedrooms Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) -------- -----

!X! Commercial orE:!afli~ t2-0 
0 

Type of Facility ~ -fO~ ~Ci.¥\ ·t Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) -------ff~-
Offi Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants 

------------------------~--
Restaurants, ounges, Theaters- Indicate Number of Seats 0 { I o J!.jY-J 

--~~~~~~~~~~--L---+---~------~~ 

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home -Indicate Number of Beds ---------1+-7+-~Y~J ..... ?.-.b----'t--~{f'<+-_._y---''1'--')'---------
Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces __________ ....Jlw.l_..i,:L.._'i-_-t--=--_,X.~-=.:::::-JIL.;2-IJ=--=--->(.....,")'----
Miscellaneous 
Sourc~ of Wate-r -0-P-ub-1-ic-~--r-iv-a-te_W_e_ll Tc-o-&__--..,...B.-c.._L_i'-.--)-:+-------------------

I certify that the completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any flase information and does not conceal 
any material facts. Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described 
property for the purpose of site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities. I also understand that a permit of authorization to 
construct will not be issued until the floodplain administrator has approved and released the development permit for this property. 

Signature of 
Revised September 20 II 
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\ '( 'L\i I Y F\IGi~F.ER 
NOTES: 
Assuming 97 seats with 16 tables and 6 per table, except for 1 table with 7,using 
paper plates @ 12 gpd which would be expected to use 1164 gpd total and 9 
employes@ 4 gpd each who would be expected to use 36 gpd total, a grand 
total of 1200 gallons per day. 

RECEIVED 

1200 gpd + .2 (class Ill soil) =f:4::o sq ft. drain field area x .75 (using the 25% SEP 1 9 2016 
deduction for leaching chambers) would bt- ~oo sq ft. of drain field, and using 

leaching cha.mbers 3' wide with 1ft. on Pit~er side absorption allowed for COUNTY ENG 
makingS' wtde absorption, 'TSctl + S =· ~ Unear feet of leaching chambers. INEER 

Placing the chambers a minimum of 3' ao~rt, the width of the area used for the 
system would be':;-;. feet x 90 feet with'/O.rows of 90 feet. 

The slope of the area selected Is between 5% and 8%, which is within the state 
(TCEQ) llmfts, but because of the slope it would be best to pump up to the 
highest chamber and let the wastewater snake down with bulkheads at 
opposite ends. 

At least~ hp pump would need to be :used, as 2" pipe usually exiting the pump 
has a friction head of about 15 for 100 feet., and there would be a minimum of 
10' elevation head Uudging by the contour lines_, which go up one foot per line, 
and were verified by transit-level readings), with 4' additional head from the 
bottom of the pump to the top, for a totm of around 30' of head. Because of 
the gallons per c:lay (over 1000) and the health concerns of a restaurant, dual 
alternating pumps WDIJid have to be used. 

T'he BOO would aiso have to be taken into c1Jn:Sideration. VBT treatment 

The soU has been tested by TA,MU and it is not day, but sandy day loam, class 
m, so it is suitable for the above system. 

Alt the land belongs to the ranch 
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BOD FOR RESTAURANT: 12.00 GPD 

X 1200 mg/1 

1,440,000 

X 8.34 

.FCEIVE=D 

SEP 1 9 2016 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

12.,009,600 + 1,000,000::: 12 lbs BOD per TCEQ regs. 

2.2.1bs oxygen per pound of BOD is required. (chapter 217 [F.3] 

26.41bs of oxygen required 

VB 200 produces 32+ pounds of oxygen (see attached spec sheet) 
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AUG 2 6 2015 
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The original property owned by the Maurer family was+ or- 1495 acres. 

1495 
- 20,341 for 2 tracts formerly called Tamiga Acres sold to Amber Creek t1 

(10.120 acres plus 10.221 acres, septic permits 85352 and 85253) 

1474.659 
- 60 .55 sold to SVHS (permit 79814) 

1414.109 acres now remaining 

If we then subtract the 160 acres of the L (Lebrecht) Weider survey no. 621, 
abstract 667, on which the septic permits for Paul Maurer are all located, which 
total1856 gallons per day, there will be 1254.109 acres remaining with 
a total of 3625 gallons per day for the rest of the ranch on which the new 
restaurant will be located ( including the2gall~>ns per day for this restaurant.) This 
will make the total well under the 5000 gallon state limit for county permitting. 

RECEIVED 

SEP 1 9 2016 

COUNTY ENGiNEER 
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ALL SEPTIC RECORDS FOR THE MAURER PROPERTY 

(all designed by Virginia Castro except where noted) 

Paul's Area: all on L. Weidner A--677 survey #621 

51956 Paul's old brick home 
83396 Shane's mobile home 

G?D d<--~';JY1~ tf;u/f-(;~~~ 
240 Doug Dowlearn 

84662 white/tan mobile home, includes #6 and #8 
84663 old farm house 
84664 green/orange trim mobile home 
84665 pink mobile home 
87943 remodel of #84666-travel trailer, workshop, 

small mobile home '""L I~.~,A,'"i fl~..-d; 
87405 1 person office and 2 br mobile home 

86029 2 br on hilltop on~ore surveyti ~si ..£1 -?o(, 

SvrV~~ 3 t 1 
Garrison's Area: on Jacob Herring A-230 

85703 his mobile home and another 

Mike's Area: 

240 

360 
180 
180 
240 

232 
184 

180 
2036 

360 

ECEJVED 

SEP 1 9 2016 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

70360 fast food restaurant ) -~·-ve-<tfi 1N 7 225 Doug Dowlearn 
71271 Mike's 5-br home ~ A-726 ' / 360 Doug Dowlearn 
101672 new restaurant _.// IL. 1200 

88510 M ike Jrs mobile home} S~.-v~ .rlsr~ f-1 ;f.' OF rr c.::. · 240 
88450 Herman's home A-854 ,: r.<--1 rtP ',/,...</ 180 

2205 

(Mike never hooked up #9~t;~,~.~~~ J:l~~~ ~;>2~~?L: ' 
I I -::: 

Rose's Area 5,, r · ~ ""-'-( .t!- [ 't' f 
88562 Tessye's mh TWNG~R A-861 180 

<:~ ::s~ / Rose's RV Park a few RVs are on A-861 but septic on 726 600 Greg Jpt}_nson -. ' 
<:. -"7 . . -+-'- ,f4..'S ·- :: !'f -r . ' (.. 

6, ! -' ~.-) ,"1 .;;,· .... , 
;::_~ • ::=. ''";• I ' / ·-



ALL SEPTIC SYSTEMS LOCATED ON TRACT A-726 OF THE MAURER (W.E. GREEN} 

R~NCH 

System and permit info #permit 

Mike Maurer's residence 71271 

Coma I Taco~ original 70360 

Mike Jrs. Old MH 88510 

New Restaurant 101672 

Rose Maurer's MH 87644 

TOTAL 

GPO 

360 

225 

240 

1200 

280 

Designer 
RECEIVED 

FEB 21 2014 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

Doug Dowlearn 

Doug Dowlearn 

Virginia Castro 

Virginia Castro 

Chris lones lCountrys'1de) 

2305 Gallons Per Day RECEIVED 

SEP 1 9 2016 

There are two abandoned mobile homes across the driveway from Mi fe TY ENGINEER 
mobile home and they are just sitting there~ unconnected~ and with no septics. 

There are also some sheds for sale along the highway adjacent to Coma I Taco. 

They are just displayed there~ and there is no office or septic at that location. 



------- - - ------- ------

Grease Interceptor Sizing W<?rksheet 
The Uniform Plumbing Code formula 

Kitchen Type 
Fully Equipped Commercial 

Hourt of Operation 
8 Hours 
12 Hours 
1S Hours 
24 Hours 

al Factor 
1.33 
1.00 
0.67 
0.50 

1. 

Storage 
Factor 

~ 
1.50 
2.00 
3.00 
1 

Calallated 
lnterceptOf 

Size 

/" 

Grease 

1 ECFIVED 

Notes: 

COUNTY ENGINEE 

Notes: 
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Cl\1. S\a\&, 1.\p 

Phone I 8'3 ~4-.:7~"""""'"~'--,..,.....---t.....::::;::::.~ 
emaH 
r..V! ~V.OO\d be tJen\ \t): 0 
Subdlvi.sion Name 11 ~ ' 'nit Ult. Block i 

""' · ~r:~::-~ All_.....~ -. - • c , ,..,_ -- dJ ¥;;J.rzd&s~7 
Acreage/legal /(?4. S''i t09 f'<..~ll?t""'J A-r~ 1-'""-'ul~ ~~--~_1:1_lcl.-:----------T ____ _ 

Sn&\~81TJel.l\cXlreas U, 9oJ J..J.u.,v ~ n1 C'rty ~40 ~ Zip "/f{OIO 

Is !he property located OYW the~ ~'Zone? 0 Y• ~ RECEIVED 
\t yes, 'the p\ann'mg materia'- mtllJ't'oe comp'te\80 'oy a Registered San'l\anan \'R.S.) or?rofess'10na~ Eng•neer'£-§·'2 1 

2014 
~·'there an ex·...ang 'Tct:Q approved 'NPA'P tor ~e property? 0 Yea B No !t lfy-. the R.S. or P.E. shan certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of !he existing 'l'f!elf:JNTY ENGINEE 

1 If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? 0 Yes 3 ~ . R 
If yes, the R.S. or P.E: shall certify that the OSSF desiW' will compty wlth all91'0\liaions of tha proposed WP~. A Pecmit to · 
ConatnJct will not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropnate regional 
aMae. 

Type f:A Oewlopment Sites generating more than 5000 gallon• per day are required to obtain a petmft through TCEQ. 

0 Single Family Residential Type of Construction (Hoose, Mobile, RV, Etc.) --------------------------
#of Bedrooms Indicate Sq Ft of living Area Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) __ _ 

!&] Commercial or~~~/ 
Type of Facility ~Tp:z1A t:"lu.6tL'Y' + Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEO Table Ill) I z_o ~ 

Factories, Churches, Schools, Parb, Etc. -Indicate Number Of Occupants ; 

Restaurants. ounges, Theatent- Indicate Number of Seats 9 7 ~ ~ "- ~1 ..1,1-~/ o 1-P',.:)\ 
Hot . Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds q 7 'i 12 t (if )( •? ) 
Travel Trailer/RV Parks -Indicate Number of Spaces 11 (1 -1- +- .t. ~ 12-<J D 

Miscellaneous 
Source of ~ter-O-Pu-bllc--~---w.w-12_o_&-____,B ..... u..___,..;-/.,....,f,__ ____________ _ 

I certify that the CX)(Ilpleted application and all additional •nformabon submt!ted does not contain any ftate snformatlon and does not conceal 
any mal8l1al facia. Authorization is hereby given to the permitting auttlonty and designated agents to enter upon the above descnbed 
property for the purpoea of &ite/.ail avalual!on and lnspedion of private sewage facilities. I also understand that a permit of authorizlltion to 

=:~::t~-·;;;:~7¥~~;;;-· .. ~·-
Jonu Or., N~O) 6()8..2090 Fkx (830) 608-2078 !Wrioed ~ 2011 

rabsah
Received



Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

101672

Tessye Maurer

16901  HWY 46 W.  

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

T.W.N.G.R.R. CO. & various surveysSubdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply 

with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Septic Tank

Leaching Chambers

Acreage:  1254.1090

09/22/2015
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	Page2[0]: 
	Table2[0]: 
	Row2[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row3[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row4[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row5[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row6[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 3000 gal.
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: x

	Row7[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 1500 gal.
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: x

	Row8[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row9[0]: 
	#field[0]: x
x
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: x
x
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row10[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row11[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row12[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 



	Page3[0]: 
	Table2[0]: 
	Row2[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row3[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row4[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 
Low pressure dosing leaching chamber
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: x
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row5[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row6[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row7[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row8[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row9[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row10[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row11[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row12[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row13[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 

	Row14[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 



	Page4[0]: 
	Table2[0]: 
	Row2[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row3[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row4[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
x
x
x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
x
x
x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row5[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	#field[1]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row6[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row7[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row8[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row9[0]: 
	#field[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	#field[2]: 
	#field[3]: 
	#field[4]: 



	Page5[0]: 
	Table2[0]: 
	Row2[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row3[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row4[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: x
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: x
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row5[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	#field[1]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row6[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 

	Row7[0]: 
	Cell3[0]: 
	Cell5[0]: 
	Cell6[0]: 
	Cell7[0]: 
	Cell8[0]: 






